share options before 31st December, 2004 and therefore, the application of HKFRS 2 has no significant impact
to the Group in prior years (see Note 3 for the financial impact in the current year).

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in Note 2 on the results for the current and prior
years are as follows:

(i) On results

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-amortisation of goodwill 5,490 –
Decrease in release of negative goodwill to income (426) –
Recognition of share-based payments as expenses 9,965 –
Increase in effective interest expense on the liability components

of convertible bonds 9,499 –

Decrease in profit for the year 24,528 –

(ii) On income statement line items

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in administrative expenses 15,029 –
Increase in finance costs 9,499 –

24,528 –

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 18 –

The cumulative effect of the new HKFRSs, as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised
below:

(iii) Balance sheet items

As at
31st December,

2004
(originally

stated) Adjustment

As at
31st December,

2004
(Restated) Adjustments

As at
1st January,

2005
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact of HKFRS 3
Negative goodwill (661) – (661) 661 –

Impact of HKAS 39
Investments in securities 14,630 – 14,630 (14,630) –
Investments in security

held for trading – – – 14,630 14,630

Total effects on assets 13,969 – 13,969 661 –

Investment property
revaluation reserve (750) – (750) 750 –

Accumulated profits (82,710) – (82,710) (1,411) (84,121)
Minority interest – 8,982 8,982 – 8,982

Total effects on equity (83,460) – (74,478) (661) (75,139)

Minority interest 8,982 (8,982) – – –

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st January, 2004 are
summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital and other reserves 291,548 – 291,548
Minority interest – 9,481 9,481

Total effect on equity 291,548 9,481 301,021

Minority interests 9,841 (9,841) –

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 19 –

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that have been issued but are
not yet effective. The directors of the Group anticipate that the application of these standards or Interpretations will
have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) The effects of change in foreign exchange rates-net investment
in a foreign operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions2